5

In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LI Q03

Insolvency {(England &

oo aon 10ama NOtiCe of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency H :
hct 186, winding up

*@ﬁs
AL

Companies House

21M12/2018 #148
COMPANIES HOUSE

NI

u Company details

Company number [ 0 [_El—s_fo_ré_]_grgﬁ

-+ Filfing in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full l Harjen Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forenamef(s) Julian

Surname Pitts

H Liquidator’s address

Building name/numberl Fourth Floor

Street F Toronto Sguare

post town | Toronto Street

County/Region [ Leeds

Postcode Lis{e[ fafulo |

Country [

u Liguidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Nicholas Edward O Other kquidator oot

Surname Reed another liquidator.

ﬂ Liquidator's address

Building namefnumber | Fourth Floor OOther liquidator

Street Froronto Square another liquidator.
|

Post town ﬁoronto Street

County/Region ] Leeds

s [ [s (1] (2[Rl [

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s |}

Period of progress report

From date

To date

5f [le [folals
ofs o [afolsls

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

s |

Sign and date .

Liguidator's signature

Signature date

1477

2 [o 11 [s_

04/17 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

mresenter information mmportant information

‘You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

F“““’““a‘“ Jonathan Bird

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

ere to send

Company name Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

P‘"”"‘* Fourth Floor
| Toronto Square
[

ngt town Toronto Street

l County/Region LeedS

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

WWEWT—EFD\F murther information

Country

’ox

| 0113 244 0044
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

{1 You have signed the form,

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XC\1205P

6 Begbies Traynor

Harjen Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 25 October 2017 1o 24 October 2018



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the Liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

0 Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Liquidators

Progress during the pericd

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

[ IR S o Y o Y 5 Y 8 A A ot Y o Y

Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Lliquidators' time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liguidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the Liquidation”

1"

“the Liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act’
“the Ruies”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Harjen Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of Liquidators on 25 October 2013.

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and
Nicholas Reed of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,

Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ4
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
whao holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

@ In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act), and

(i) in refation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) (Seclion
248(1)(b){H) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whese claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number.
Company registered office;

Former trading address:

06606684

Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

155 The Headrow, Leeds, £.S1 5RB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

25 October 2013

Date of Liquidators’ appointment: 25 October 2013

Changes in Liquidator (if any):

Rob Sadier was replaced by Julian Pitts as Liquidator by an order
of the court effective 3 May 2018



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 25 Oclober 2017 to 24
Qctober 2018.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Detaiis of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's
website - http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-detaits. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail fo allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the perniod of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the wark undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

During the period covered by this progress report, case reviews have been undertaken in order to ensure the
case us being administered in both a correct and efficient matter. Files have been maintained and we have
ensured that correspondence is up to date.

Compiiance with the Insolvency Act Rules and besi practice

During the pericd of this report, the previous report to creditors has been prepared and circulated within the
required timescale. We have continued to review the level of the statutory bonding position by ensuring there is
sufficient cover to protect the assets for the benefit of the creditors.

Realisation of assets and Investigations

Our investigations continue in respect of transactions which may be subject to the Antecedent Transactions
provisions of the Act. These transactions have been identified following a detailed analysis of the Company’s
books and records. Due to the sensitivity of this work, we cannot provide any further detzils on the matter as to
do so may harm any potential realisation for the benefit of creditors,

Dealing with afl creditors’ claims {including employees), comespondence and distributions

Time has been spent in liaising with creditors as to the progress of the Liquidation and in atiending to creditor
queries generally.

Other maffers which_includes_seecking_decisions frormn creditors (via Deemed Conseni_Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures, tax, litiqation, pensions and travel

During the period covered by this report, we have dealt with the Corporation Tax and VAT requirements for the
Company.



5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the repart sent to creditors further to our appointment as Liquidators.

As noted in our previous reports, on the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations, the
outcome for the Company's creditors remains wholly contingent on our ongoing investigations.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Qur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at 2 meeting held on 16 January 2015 by reference
to the time propery given by us (as Liquidators) and the varicus grades of our staff calculated at the prevaifing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up
disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements
in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of

this report.

Our time costs for the period from 25 October 2017 to 24 October 2018 amount to £3,259 which represents 18
hours at an average rate of £185 per hour.

The following further information in relation to cur time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Q Time Costs Analysis for the period 25 October 2017 to 24 October 2018
a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 24 October 2018, we have drawn the total sum of £15,000 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £88,993 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis
The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly

rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the Liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment onty.

Disbursements

To 24 October 2018, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £526.



Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution abtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since

the date of our appeintment.

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

BTG Giobal Risk Partners, which is a | 700.00
member of the Begbies Traynor group,
has provided professional assistance in
association with the Liguidators' ongoing
investigations.

TOTAL 700.00

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the periad of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at

Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

The case will need to be reviewed regularly to ensure the case is being progressed in an efficient manner.
Accordingly, we will continue to update our strategy as the case progresses which is dependant on the outcome
of our investigations.

Compliance with the Insolvency Acl, Rules and best practice

We are required by the Act to produce annual reports to provide an update to the creditors on the progress of
the Liguidation. We will continue to review our statutory bond leve! by monitoring realisations and ensuring there
is sufficient cover to protect the interests of the Company’s creditors.



investigations and Assef Realisations

We will continue to investigate and pursue potential claims against the Director including any further claims that
may be identified through our investigations.

Any realisations are wholly contingent on the success of these investigations.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees), comespondence and distributions

We will continue to deal with ali queries from creditors throughout the duration of our appointment,

i realisations are sufficient to make a distribution to creditors, we ill take steps to adjudicate on creditors’ claims
and will advise accordingly.

Other _matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via_Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedure,_tax_litigation. pensions and trave/

it may be necessary to hold further meetings with various parties to progress our investigations and asset
realisations. Furthermore, we are required to submit Corporation Tax returns throughout the Liguidation.

How much will this further work cost?

In view of the nature of the ongeing investigations discussed above, it is difficult to accurately predict the costs
associated with the work that remains to be done. However, we anticipate costs in the next 12 months may be
in the region of £15,000.

Expenses

As noted above, it is difficult to predict future costs associated with this case as a resultt of the ongoing
investigations. Creditors will be kept appraised of all costs incurred in the Liguidation on an annual basis.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a Liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
Liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confinn that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
Liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

As set out in section four of this repert, our investigations into the Company’s trading history are engoing.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Liguidators, we may need to access and
use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we
are required to comply with data protection legisiation. If you are an individual and you would ke further
information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at



hitps://www. begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do
not hesitate to contact us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rufe 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the pericd of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

LY
We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the Liguidation, whichever is

T

NReed )

Jbint LiW

Dated: 19 December 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 25 October 2017 to 24 October 2018

From 25/10/2017
To 24/10/2018

From 25/10/2013
To 24/10/2018

£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Deferred Consideration Settlement NIL 84,313.30
Bank Interest Gross 15.72 18.29
Monies held on selicitor's client alc NiL 515.00
15.72 84,846.59
COST OF REALISATIONS

Subsistence NIL 47.62
Specific Bond 50.00 70.00
Office Holders Fees NIL 15,000.00
Miteage Costs NIL 36.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 700.00
Legal Fees NIL 26,000.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 5.82
Legat Disbursements NIL 164.82
Storage Costs 22 40 190.04
Statutory Adwvertising NIL 169.20
Land Registry Search 9.00 9.00
Parking and Travel Costs NIL 83.08
(81.40) (42,475.58)
(65.68) 42,371.01

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 16.28
Bank 1 Current 42.354.73
42,371.01
, Nick Reed

Joint Liquidator



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period frorm 25 October 2017 to 24 October 2018; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the pericd from 25 October 2013 {o 24 October 2018.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This ncte applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It alsc applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in retation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance’ indicates that such charges shouid be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overali responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is bheing carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are empiloyed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION QF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

* internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

s Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Categary 1 dishursemen) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
hears to the total of ail archive boxes far all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates

' Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? lbid 1



(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

« Telephone and facsimile
s Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-CUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a naticnal firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the office as at the
date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate {E per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 ~

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
(£ per hour)

Partner 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60 -110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time Is recorded in 6 minute units.



TRy

_ 04°000'§L 3 O] O} UMRID DY) (R0 | _
LL°GRE 00°0LL 00'0k1 o0g DLl 000 000 o00LE 00t D0°SEE 13 o fjnoy efriany | J
HHST'C WLt 00 ELg [ 00°Lse oLLL iwpeiB e g 3803 s (940)
ik &t [ 4] oe %4 i epeal jeiw A0 sinay ey
00908 [CHY) X'} o 10 IR YD 10y 0L
000 uonebiy
09 502 0g L8 £9 za Lo ey
000 A Worad) plie FUO|BUSI |
- shuneayy .-._o._a“”__oa-_u“__”_c"v.-.hﬂ__.__-uuzn_
208 $10{1Pe10 J0 sUatsivep Bupteeg RORNITY| UDjyM BIPREL Jiylg
pus " " £t I-1 o
E—H.n:’ oa’se zo z0 LIS SJOUPASD U Y BuileRg Lo} W04,
000 2ayILL0d S10YPolY suoyng s p|
50521 oo g€ z0 zo soui0 pup puapucdasnos)
09 Q peinosg #£J0)peIa HE 1M _u== LTs]
oo BuIpRLL J0) (NOL
Bl Buipery Buipes)
000 AYORE O LOIERY R 10} 110,
0aa Hasse Aued piy)eRiL jo udiuoay]
¥! [ ] 10jes 1955% pue seusng ‘Auadoly
poo ui)3e102 198 2)eENY JC UOHEBGY
000
200 suopEBRSEAU) puR YOO suopedipreay)
W01 wad 185G pull RNy
I 048802 rib & it LX) Iy "oy ADURAIGRUL BY) Yiis ssuRjdwog o) 1oy
Tl LBl 0558971 ae 1'E i 34 0L SaRYe |0 Juawe)els pus Buode Lonels
200 i @iN501) #SEY
£ 284 05 £9% X1 LL Lo fuipush pue uEm* S ———
L] ddy| & »U3 4ii# aourlduicg
RS e LE Fo il 131 & PUR UOJIRA)S|UpLIpY 880]) _-.i_._!u. 104 Je0)
95 OB 0§ £90°4 I 80 S (%4 gl uaj | EIpy | Bupuueg
00 0 Buiuuwid p123| PUF UOREAE WP BRe) [RJELEY

SLOCIOLINTE L JVOZI0VIGZ Y

N STBOT) Ol )

ALY LOCNYHOR

uonepmbe | Ao s100poi0)  pajur | usher 6dIs



T

00'000°51 ' TP 0) UMTIP R63) [TjO]
CHEIT oz’ 001 O00'5E | 00'SLL G000k o0ssz TYEGE 0o'e DGEE -3 ojus Kiznoy any
4528820 ou'rit 00'8C8'Y 05°585'24 azre'l 00'052'L 00°128'sC 059042 0O'PO5'¥Z Joprad |ye)a £q 1500 ewpy o)
T'eor 8'e [ 144 %11 [ XYY [ LY PLEL ere i'ce rapwal yess Aq sunoy pojoy
08°Z62 o8'aLv's (114 LX) (113 20 vt o L L TG
00568 00 668 rZ 2T uonebny
L4 061 08 501 LD o0 Lo xBL
00 582 04 £28 SE 5€ L[] [ahel} pue suojsuad
st 43T g g S0l ebl 20 & sbunpayy| , .=o___“a_ ,_._u. Ww“___”.“.“
200 $10J1p2I0 JO SUAISR8P Buiyasg BOPN|IU YOIYM TITLRIL 100
PuR ROUBPLOHERLIOD _?vo\xzn_.:- ue_vsuweh
§L 908 [y ] 0 4] H4U 3 SIOUPEIS ||¥ i BLR 10; peja )
oo o 89| huuGS $1011PpaSD) BUO NG LISP|
5. 50T 0040l 20 0 0 o ' v=u bw:uumanu-:uw
Qoo PoINIGG 3 £10ppRID (8 Yl Bujesd
[y u|pa ), Joj RO
000 Buipes | BuppesL|
1104 QOTITE 3] 9L ' §0 [} SJANNE |O UO|IR! Y 18] 1101
00 0 S1a1sR Aued puyl sy IS uousRe)
19 697 0QEL2'L [ 51 Fo ' 50 ol 58{84 19558 pue ssbuisng 'Aedoly
000 GaIseqea 1ea SJOTTE JO LOj)
BT 00°480'r2 311 (1.4 (1] LX) "1 o oy uo| W BINsaAU| 16} (wjo s
8L b2 00 L60°vS 0Lz K 96 80 9 oze Sk suopebivAul puk v o suapeBneoau
seaqourd 10 puw ey
N 00'RL'e §he §t 'y (¥ [403 90 Tz 1 Ksumajosid] B Uiim paum(idwiog o} ey |
08 PRL 05 Br0’y -124 ¥E -3 iE ES 90 01 wie)e ja e weyeys pue Bupode: Lioynjelg
000 2.insojD vsED
¥ 05l 05 099 by 58 zo L0 Bullpuog pue Burtueg oriamid 186 puE asny oV
05t 00tk 143 ir 50 v| & *y) Yy asumpdwon
R inL 00 i8d'or [ {1 » Lit oL (X 4] [ LT Ll u) |#0USE 10} Ia L
L2 BEL 00 L2881 * 00 i1 Sl IS¢ Lr oz 9t 9q UG IRISIIUIPY Bupsueyg
LZ OBZ 00 028'0 SET (%4 0t Sl g 1 ZL Buwued e8| PUF U B|UUPY #8ED) |TIBUAE),

8LOZ/OL/PE 01 £102/01/GE WOl SISAlEUY 81807 awit] : JAD LOZVHOS -

ustjepinbi Alejunjop sIoipaly) - papwir] ualiey 641




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred incurred discharged {to be
£ £ discharged)
£

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Storage Costs Restore Plc 4724 23.00 2424

Legal Fees Womble Bond Dickinson 545.00 - 549.00

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Lega! Fees Womble Bend Dickinson 27,888.00 -
L.egal Disbursements Womble Bond Dickinson 164.82
Agents / Valuers Fees BTG Global Risk Partners 700.00
| Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 169.20
Storage Restore Plc 223.28
Stationery and Postage Argos 582
Bordereau Marsh Limited 70.00
Travel and Parking Various 83.08
Subsistence Various 4762
Mileage Varicus 36.00
_




